

All the latest updates on HS2 construction works and other activity in your neighbourhood



Members of the Euston Well-being Team Euston Well-being

Team

We've included an infographic with this edition of the newsletter to show you how our Euston Well-being Team is responding to a rise in crime and anti-social behaviour on the estate. They've carried out more than 360 interventions in their first three months since patrols began in May, supporting residents to feel safe and secure in their neighbourhood.

Cracking at Augustus House

You may be aware of reports of cracking in the walls of the Augustus House building. We have written to all residents living at Augustus House to assure them that the building is structurally safe. Resident safety is our first priority and that's why we carried out safety checks in the building on the night that reports were made by residents. We have also carried out a number of additional checks since, including by an independent assessor who has also confirmed that the building is structurally safe. We are continuing to monitor the building to make sure nothing Changes.

Join our follow-up community conversation

You're invited to come along to our next community conversation on **Thursday 3 October, 6pm to 8pm at: Netley Primary School Campus, Sports Hall, 74 Stanhope Street, London NW1 3EX**.

We'll update you on how we are addressing the issues you raised at January's conversation, including crime and community safety. Don't miss your chance to speak with Council Leader Georgia Gould, Regent's Park Ward Councillors and many more.

Please RSVP your attendance by emailing communitysafety@camden.go v.uk or call 020 7974 4444.

When all our assessments are complete we will be meeting with HS2 to share the findings.

New look newsletter

We're pleased to share your new-look newsletter. If you have feedback we'd love to hear it. You can email us at **Highspeed2@Camden.gov.uk**



More support for people living in HS2 affected areas

We have secured commitment from HS2 to maintain resources for a support worker for the community for an additional year.

This will give people in Camden who are living in areas impacted by HS2 the extra support they need while works are underway.

This is one of more than 150 assurances we campaigned for during the Parliamentary process for the HS2 Act to support our community while the scheme is underway.

Prolonged disturbance compensation scheme

The government has released details of its compensation scheme for residents living in HS2 affected areas. You can access these via their website:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/hs2prolonged-disruption-compensationscheme/prolonged-disruption-compensationscheme

We will do our best to keep you informed as more details about the scheme are made available, and have asked the Department for Transport to share more details as soon as possible. We encourage you to contact HS2 if you have any questions about the scheme.

Email: HS2enquiries@hs2.org.uk, Freephone: 08081 434 434 or Minicom: 08081 456 472



Road closures near you

Existing closures: The road closure in Stanhope Street is expected to reopen again between Mackworth and Varndell Streets in mid-October.

New closures: New closures will be introduced further north along Stanhope Street between Mackworth Street and Granby Terrace in October. A new road closure has also been introduced along Robert Street at the junction with Stanhope Street. This closure will move towards Hampstead Road in three phases. Thames Water will carry out further emergency works on Eversholt Street from the end of September.

HS2 drop-in events

The next event is planned for Thursday 3 October, 6-8pm at the HS2 information Centre, Hampstead Road, NW1 2PS. For upcoming local events visit **HS2incamden.co.uk/upcoming**



HS2 construction works in your area

We are committed to doing everything we can to help reduce the impact of HS2 in your neighbourhood. You can also find regular works updates online at HS2inCamden.co.uk

Works to remove the basement of the Ainsdale building continue and are expected to be completed in September. HS2 Ltd. are now undertaking preparatory works to demolish the Eskdale, Silverdale and Granby Terrace buildings. Demolition of these buildings is due to begin in October, and expected to continue for up to eight weeks. Works to demolish Silverdale are expected to continue for a period of 12 weeks. Lorry vehicles will be entering and leaving the estate via Granby Terrace Bridge. Night-time scaffolding works are due to take place near Stalbridge House during the weekends of 12, 19 and 26 October. If you have a question about HS2 works in your area, please contact the HS2 team: **Call free-phone 08081 434 434, Minicom 08081 456 472 or email HS2enquiries@hs2.org.uk**.

HS2 in Regents Park

If you have any questions or suggestions for content in future editions, please email <u>Highspeed2@camden.gov.uk</u>